North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 37.

An Act to Establish a Territorial Road from the City
of Yankton to Rockport, in Hanson County, D. T.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

Territorial Section 1. That a Territorial road be, and is hereby estab-
road establish- . .

"
«<i from yank- lished as follows, to-wit: The road shall consist of two
ton to Milltown

branches, running from, by and to thepoints hereinafter men
tioned. The road shall begin at the city of Yankton; then
by the most direct and feasible route to or near Washington,
as the commissioners may see fit; thence to branch, one road
to run by the most direct and feasible route by way of Scot
land, in Bon Homme county, to Milltown, in Hutchinson
county. The other branch shall begin at or near Washing
ton, Yankton county; thence by the most direct and feasible
route by way of Maxwell City, in Hutchinson county, to Mill-
town, in Hutchinson county, where both branches shall in
tersect. And from Milltown, the said road shall be laid out
over the most practicable route to Rockport, in Hanson
county.

commission- Sec. 2. That Frank B. Foster, of Hanson county; J. E.
.r. appointed.

Maxwell> Jr>> of Hutchinson county; C F. Campbell, of Bon
Homme county, and Gr. H. Wetmore, of Yankton county, be.
and they are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and
establish said road.

commission- Sec. 3. It shall be the duty of said commissioners, or a nm-
mect jority of them, to meet at Yankton on or before the first day
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of July, A. D. 1873, and proceed with a competent surveyor,
to be employed by said commissioners, together with other
necessary help, to locate and survey said road.

Sec. 4. The commissioners hereby appointed, and the sur- muX°nerem
veyors chosen by them, shall receive for their services three
dollars per diem while necessarily engaged in surveying, lo
cating and marking said road; Provided, That the total ex
pense shall not exceed twenty ($20.00) dollars per day.

Sec. 5. It shall be, and it is hereby made the duty of said er^X'ism°n
commissioners to build solid square mounds, which shall notmonnde'
be less than three feet in diameter at the base, and one at the

top, four feet high, and so situated that two of said mounds
shall be visible in either direction from any one mound along
the whole road.

Sec. 0. The expenses incurred in surveying, marking and ho^P*"dM"
establishing said road, shall be paid by the several counties
through which said road shall pass, in proportion to the dis
tance and time employed in locating said road through such
counties respectively.

Sec. 7. Said commissioners shall make a report of the lo- ^p^*^
cation and cost of locating and establishing said road, and
cause a copy of the same to be tiled in the office of the Secre
tary of the Territory, on or before the first day of August
next. And it shall be the duties of the said commissioners
to file in the office of the register of deeds in each county
through which said. road shall pass, a plat of so much of said
road as is contained within the limits and boundaries of each
county respectively.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from ande(w^en,otftk*
after its approval by the Governor.
Approved, January 8th, 1873.
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CHAPTER 38.

An Act to Lay Out and Establish a Territorial Road
from Yankton to Medary, in Brookings County.

Be it evaded by I7ie Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

-

commission- Section 1. That Carl C. P. Meyer, J. F. Dowling and B.
er§ appointed! * °
to locate mod. t,. Pay, be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners to

locate and establish a Territorial road from Yankton, in the
county of Yankton, via Walshtown, Childstown and Wick-

uonteofroadjow^ to Medary, in Brookings county, Dakota Territory, com
mencing at a point on the eastern boundary of the city of
Yankton, where the Sioux City stage road intersects said
boundary; thence along said stage road to a point east of the
James river bridge, where the section line between section (34)
thirty-four, and (35) thirty-five intersects said road: thence
north on said section line to Childstown, in Turner county,
thence northeast to a point on the Vermillion river, near the
center of township one hundred and three (103) range (53)
fifty-three; thence northeast to intersect the section line be
tween section (7) seven and (8) eight, in township one hun
dred and five (105) range fifty-one (51) at a point where those
sections form a junction with section seventeen (17) and eigh
teen (18); thence north on said section line to the south boun
dary of township one hundred and six (106); thence north
and northeast through the town of Wicklow, as the commis
sioners may see fit, to the north line of section thirty-two (32),
at a point twenty (20) chains west of the quarter Q-) stake be
tween sections thirty-two (32), and twenty-nine (29); thence in
a northeasterly direction in the most direct and practicable
route to Medary: thence in a northerly direction to Big Stone
Lake, Sisseton, Richville to Breckenridge. This road being an
established mail route, being established by the last session
of Congress.
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Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of said commissioners, or a whcntomcet
majority of them to meet at the city of Yankton on the first wed.
day of June, A. D. 1873, and proceed to locate said road, and
tlio.se commissioners that are present at such meeting shall
have full power to file said commission, and shall proceed
without delay to locate the same, and make, and plot, and
tile the same in the office of the register of deeds in the seve
ral counties through which said road passes, or if one or
more counties through which it passes are not organized, then
with the register of deeds in the county to which it is attached
for election purposes, and said commissioners shall have
from the first of June to the twentieth of July thereafter, to
complete the location of said road.

Sec. 3. The said commissioners shall have full power to *•"*„ »pp°'>n'1 substitutes.

appoint substitutes, who shall have in all respects the same
powers, rights and privileges, and whose duty shall be the
same as the commissioners herein named.

Sec. 4. Said commissioners shall have power to employ all Power and
necessary help to assist them in the location of said road, o'r commission
and all parties employed as well as the commissioners, shall
be payed at the rate of three dollars (§3.00) per day, while
necessarily employed in said location; Provided, That the
total expense shall not exceed twenty-live ($25,00) dollars per
day.

Sec. 5. It shall be and it is hereby made the duty of said^™™1^10"-
commissioners, to build solid square mounds, which shall notmonnd*-
be less than three feet in diameter at the base, and one foot
at the top; the sides of said mounds to be straight and not
less than four feet high, so situated that two mounds shall be
visible in either direction from any mound on the whole
route.

Sec. G. The expenses incurred in locating said road shall Eipen«e»x ' J how paid.
be paid by the respective counties through which said road
shall pass, in proportion to the amount incurred within each
county.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect immediately upon its pas- whentot»kc

sage and approval by the Governor.

Approved, January 2nd, 1873.
10
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CHAPTER 39.

An Act to Lay Out and Establish a Tekhitc rial Road
from Sioux Falls to Yankton.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

xameorcom- Seotion 1. That O. B. Iverson, of the county of Minneha
ha, be, and is hereby appointed commissioner to lay out and
establish a Territorial road from the townsite of Sioux Falls,
in Minnehaha county, to the south line of said county, at a
point at or near the southeast coiner of section thirty-two,

(32) township one hundred and one, (101) range forty-nine.

(49) to connect, with a section of the Sioux Falls and Yank
ton Territorial road hereinafter described and established.

uoad, where Sec. 2. That all that portion or section of the Sioux Falls
and Yankton Territorial road hereinafter described, be, and
the same is hereby laid out and established, to-wit: Com
mencing at or near the southeast corner of section thirty-two,

(32) in township one hundred and one, (101) range forty-nine;

(49) thence south thirty-three degrees (33°) west, one hundred
and seventy-two (172) chains; thence south thirty-five (35°)
degrees west to the north line of section three, (3) town nine
ty-seven, (97) range fifty-two (52); thence west on said section
line to the northwest corner of said section; thence south on
a line between sections three (3) and four, (4) and nine (9) and
ten, (10) to the center of a public highway in Turner City,
known as Armstrong avenue; thence west on said avenue to
the section line between sections eight (8) and nine (9); thence
south along said section line to the northeast corner of sec
tion twenty (20); thence west forty chains; thence south thir
ty-seven (37° 30') west nine hundred and fifty-four (954 35-100)
chains to a point on the east line of the county of Yankton
at or near the east quarter post in section one, town ninety-
five, (95) range fifty-four (54).
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Sec. 3. That Peter H. Turner, of Turner county, and J. V. commoner,,
Bunker, of Yankton county, be, and they are hereby appoint- ?ocitcWroard. t0

I'd commissioners to lay out and establish so much of the
Sioux Falls and Yankton road hereby provided for, as lies in
the county of Yankton; to commence at the point of termini
mentioned in the last preceding section, to-wit: At or near
the quarter post in the east line of section one, township nine
ty-five, (95) range iifty-four, (54) and runningthence onthemost
direct and feasible route to the bridge across Clay Creek at or
near the section line between sections twenty-eight (28) and
thirty-three, (33) in township ninety-five, (95) range fifty-four,

(54) and thence by the line of road already laid out and es
tablished by the commissioners of Yankton, to the city of
Yankton.
Skc. 4. That the said commissioners appointed by the last 0rgO1,oml"I?i^
preceding section, shall certify that portion of the said 1-oadporn<,nofr°8d
laid by them, to the register of deeds of the county of Yank
ton: and that the county of Yankton shall pay the said com
missioners for their services; and all expenses incurred by
reason of such laying out and establishing said road in the
county of Yankton.
Skc. 5. That the commissioner appointed by the first sec- coinmission-x * * era to certifv
tion of this act shall certify that portion of the said road ]aidPorlionorroi><t'
by him in Minnehaha county, to the register of said county;
and that said county shall pay said commissioner for his ser
vices, three (§3.00) dollars per day, for time actually and ne
cessarily spent; and all expenses incurred by reason of lay
ing out and establishing said road in the county of Min
nehaha.

Skc. 0. That J. V. Bunker and Peter H. Turner, or either Names of pcr-' eons and their
of them, are hereby appointed to plot the whole of said^' IO p!o'
Sioux Falls and Yankton Territorial road, according to the
laying out thereof by the commissioners herein appointed,
and the courses and distances given as the route in section
two, (2) of this act, and to file a plot of said road in the office
of the Secretary of the Territory; and also to certify to the
register of deeds of the counties of Lincoln, Turner and Clay,
so much of the said road that lies in said counties respectively,
for which services the several counties through and which said
road is laid, shall pay prorata in accordance with the length
of said road in each.
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to beperformcd ^EC- "' ■ ^ne Katies hereby imposed on the commissioners

hereby appointed, shall be performed by the first day of June
next; and the duties imposed upon the said Bunker and Tur
ner, shall be performed by the first day of July next.

,fiS.en
to l8k0 Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval by the Governor.

A pproved, December 28th," 1S72.

CHAPTER 40.

An Act to Locate and Establish a Territorial Road
from Canton to Bloomingdale, D. T.

Be it enacted by the Lzgislatice Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

Names of Section 1. That C. L. Gardner and N. Hanson and James
and how to u." McHenry , be. and they are hereby appointed commissioners
cate road.

to locate and establish a Territorial road from Canton, Lin
coln count}', D. T., via the main traveled road, so far as the
same may be direct and practicable, to Bloomingdale, in Clay
county, D. T.

me?tlcSnli"how Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the said commissioners to
to proceed.

meet. at Bloomingdale, on the tenth day of May next, and
proceed to locate said road; but in case a majority of said
commissioners do not meet as herein provided, it shall be the
duty of those present at such meeting, to file said commis
sion, and shall proceed without delay to survey, locate and
plat said road, and file said plat in the office of the registers
of deeds of the several counties through which said road
passes, or to which the same may be attached for election pur
poses; and said commissioners shall have from the tenth day
of May aforesaid, to the first day of July thereafter, to com
plete the location and establishment of said road.
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SEC. 3. The said commissioners shall have full powc•r to ap- Power;, or 
. comm\,;$\onern 

pomt �ubst.itntes, who sha11, in all respects, possess the same 
powers, tights and privileges; and whose duties shall be the 
1rn.me a.s the commi�sioners herein named. 

SEC. •!. Said commi!3sioners shaH h:we powt'l' to employ nll P'"'"crs a_,:d 
compcn�!lllo1,. 

nect>ssary l1elp for the location an<l establishment of s:iicl 
road; and shall be paid at the ra.te of three dollars per dny 
each, whilt� netessarily cmployet1 in making �aicl loeation, 
plat and smTt'Y· 

. Si-:c. E>. The expenses incmTed in locating, survcyin�, 1nark- half//�;/:{<!�.
mg and staking and liling as aforesaid, sha1l be paid by the 
1·espe<"tiYc <·01rnties through which, or into which said road 
r-::hall pa:::�, in proportion to the amount incnned within the 
uoumlarie� of the sanw. 

SEc. 0. 'l'llis ad shall take effed and bo in force from and ... ,:���: 1110 
:i.lu­

aftl'r its pa:s�agt• and appro,·al by the Gm·ernor . 
. .Appron.•cl, January 0th, 1873. 

VIL\P'fJ<�lt 41 . 

• A::-i .ACT TO LAY OFT AND ESTABLISH A 'l'.1-.:1m1·ror:uL Ro.AD 
.FHO:l\[ CANTO�, LINCOLN COUNTY, D. 'l'., TO JL\XW.F:LL CLTY, 
Ht:TCIIL,sox CouN1'Y, D. 'f. 

Be it enacted b?f the Legislative Assembly of the Terrilvry of 
Dakota,: 

SECTION 1. That ,Tolin H. llolsey, C. B. Valentine auc1 John co�1·:�:1�!1i1�w. 
Maxwell, Sen., of Hutchinson, be, and they are hereby ap- t:��: .. �

ilcr
.! �

0 

pointed commissioners to lay out ancl establish a Territorial 
road from Canton, Lincoln county, to Maxwell City, Hutchin-
son county, D. 'l'., as folluws: Commencing at a point where 
the 'l'erritorial road, ns now located from Canton, Lincoln 
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county, D. '£., via Lodi, Clay county, D. '11., crc,s:::t·s the• section 
line between sections twenty-eight ancl thirty-three, (33) tnwn­
ship ninety-eight, 1·ange fift.y; thc�nee sontlnn•st a.long sai<l 
'l'erritorfa.l roacl, to a point where said 'fenitol'ial ronil <'!'OBS· 
es the section line between sections six and seven, [i11 town­
Hbip ninety-::H�,en, 1·n.nge fifty; thence west alu1i'g said scc:tion 
Jine to tlrn northeast co1·ner of section nine, jn township 
ninety-seven,] range fifty-two; t111: .. nce south to 01e ccnt<>r of n. 
public highway in 'l'urner city, kno"·n ns 1irmstrong :n-enue: 
thence west n.long said Armstrong n;venne to tlie west line <.1 1' 
the southeast qnarter.of section seven, township nincty-sevell: 
range fifty-two; thence by t.hc most direct route to S\Y:tn Lnk(•: 
thence in a northwesterly direction by tlie most dil'ed n.nc.1 
practicable route to Chiklsto·wn, in 'l'nrner county; tlwucc in 
a, southwesterly direct.ion by the must aired allCl practieable 
route, to :Maxwell City, in Hutchinson rounty, D. 'J'. 

&��'hen 10 iuc<1t SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of said commissioners, 01· n, ma­
jor.it.y of them, to meet at Canton 011 01· befon� the 10th day 
of :May next, and pi·oceed with a. competent surYeyo1·, to be 
employNl by said commissiouel's, together with other neces­
sary help, to locate and sun·e:\y imic1 J'oad. 

Expcn�cs S:i.:c. 3. The expenses incurrc·c1 in snrr0yh1g, marking nrn1 
how oml by t bl· l · • '1 

:i l 11 b • d l t · \fhom p:ud. es a 1s 1111g smu roacl, s 1a e pa.1 by the Sl'rera. conn 10s 

Compcnsn­
llon•. 

through whieh said road shall 1>a�s, in proportion to the di::$­
tance and time employed in locath1g said road tllrou�h snch 
counties respect.ively. 

81m. ,.t 'fhe <'ornmissioners hereby appoinkd, and the sur­
veyor by them employed, shall ear.h be entitled tl) r?<.0eive 
three dollars per day wliile nece�sm·ily engaged in snrv<.•yiug, 
locating- and marking said road. 

comm!��ion• 81.;o. 5. Snicl commissioners shall make a rt>port of tl1e lo-
cro to mak<: and • ] f • 1 :i 1 ' t} 1110 report. . cation an( cost o · SUH roac1, a.nc ca.nse a copy of ie same 

to be filecl in the office of the Serreta.ry of the 'l'erritorY, on 
. � 

or before the first day of .July� 1872; and it sha.11. also be tho 
cluty of' snid commissioners to file in the o-ffice of thc_n,gi$ter
of deecl8 in each county throngh which said road shall pnss, 
a plat of so much of saicl 1·oaclas is contained within theHmits 
and boundaries of each county re�pectively. 

Wilen to t:ikc Srw. G. 'fhis act shall take e:ffed mid he in force from and
effect. after its pas�age n nd n._pp1·oval by the Governor . 

. ApproYed, January 6th, 18'73. 
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(lL\.P'I'F.lt -1:.?. 

A� AeT TO LoC.\.TE AKD ESTABLISH J\ 'l'ElWITOHIAL ROAD 
.FHO)[ S10vx l�,\LI.S 'ro "\VHlTl� EARTH H.1vE1t AND Fun.T 
'fno�11•:::o:v, Yu. H.ocKPOl�T i I·L\XSON CoUN'fY, D. 'l'. 

[Be it enadcd by tltc Lr-gislati-ve ..t1s:iembly of tluJ 1'crrif01y of 
Dakota:] 

7H 

::;FC'l'l(lNr 1 'I'l1nt ·,r J<' J:>]l"ll 1" � 1•' ,;,: .,.fcC1ool- J D 1◄'11·c:•lr K:1mc3 or 
� • • <• �", ,. 1 J)::i, .r:,. u • .:., · \.' • • • J.: � corn:nl�sloncr�. 

• I l Jl l' L' · · 1 l } l · t .1 :rnd i10,� tu lo-,l 1< • '. 1v111g�t(l11, ue, anc1 t wy m·e wre )j' appom <.><..1 c:itc n:1.1t!. 

<:<,m11tis�iu1h·1·s to lol':tte ancl «-!�ta.bli:;h a, Tt�rritoriu.l roa<l, from 
�iuux Falls� in :.1 im1ehalw, Co., D. '1'.; theucn "·esterly ou town-
:::-hip li11c bet,•;c•t•n 101 ancl 1{12, :is near as practicable tbrongl1 
�nid <·c,unty of .Minnehalw, �ftCook ancl Hansou, to Ro<.'k• 
pn:-t, on tlt1! ,J:rnws 01· Dak<,ta ri·ier and Pin·�ke1; thenl'c 
WP�tt>i·ly through Cra.µ;in t1.n<l Buffa,lo counties, to the mouth 
ld. \\"hih• ri\"i�r, al:w a ln·a,uch road eomn,eucing at Rockport 
ou t liti rnain lint! lid ween Hockport. and the mouth of \Vhite 
Earth rin·r; t IH:nt·<1 nort hwe::;terly to Ft. Thompson. 

:-SEc. '2. l t. �hall be the duty uf �a.id commissio1w1·s 01· a. ma.· :in�r't���/��;;�: jodty of th«.>111� to llll'nt at Rockport, in the county of II:1.nson, c ... ,.<L 

(,n the i< >nth day of June,.,\.. D. 187:-l, and proceecl to locatt> 
�aid road. Bnt in ea.St! a mnjority ot' said <·ommissioners do 
not med as l1erein pruviikd, H �hall be the dnty of those 
prest•nt. at such rneeti11g, a.11d they shall ha\·e full pow,�r to 
1iuc �aid cowmis:,iont.,rs, and proc,�ed without c..leJa.y to locak 
tlw same, and make JJla.t and file same in the office of the 
register uf deeds of the St'\'ernl t'Onntics tltrnugb which said 
l'O{td passe:::, or to wliich the same may be attacl1ecl for dec-
tion purposes, and said commissiom�rs slla 11 hn:n� from the 
10th day of Sune, afore:;aid, to the 10th day of . .:\ngu�t there-
f rom, to <.'ompletc the locatiun nnd �sta.h1ishment of ::;aid road. 

SEC. U. 'l'he saicl commis�ioners sball lrnxe fnll JlOwerto a11- t1,i,·c_1,uw1:r
tv ,:,pµow: �t,b· 

point snbstitutes, who shall in n,11 respeds po��ess the same :,tiru
1"" 

powers, l'ights and prh·ileges, nnd whose duties sball be tlw 
�a.me as the commissioners herein named. 

SEC. 4. Said commissioners shall ha,e power to em1)lov a.11 c'?mmt,,�1 1111• � J er.- U!\VC power 
necessary hel1J for the Joc-1.t:on n.ml eshblishmeut of .;:•1id ro·:i.d 10 <> 111P10Y ht!lp,' J ' ' .._, e, ) C;Jnll)t.°11::',lllOU. 

and shall be pa.id at the rate of three dollars per day and ex-
penses, while necessarily employed in ma.king suicl ]oration. 
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SEc. 5. The expenses incurred in 1ocatino· snrveyino- mnrk-
. o, ' o, 

1ng, and staking and filing as aforesaid, shall be paid hy 
the respective. counties throngb which said road shall ]Jass in 
JJroportion to the amount incurred within the same. 

When totnkc 
c:recL. 

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and bP. in fore<.:' from and 
after its passage and approval by the Gove1·11or. 

App1·ovecl, January 8th, 1873. 

CHAPTER 43. 

AN .AcT To Es'rAl3LISH .A TERIUTOIUAL RoAD �'Ho)l SJ>m�G­
FJELD, Box Ho�n-ru CouNTY, DAKOTA, '.l'o FnrnsTJmr,, l-IAN· 
soN couNTY, D. 'r.

Be ft enacted by tlle Legislat?'.ve .Assembly of l he 'l.'er-1�itory o
f 

Dakota: 

,v110 n1?ro_1n1- :SECTION 1. 'rhat H. C. Dn.v1son, of Hanson county: and 13. 
eel comm1,;sIon- • 
Ori, 11nd mnn- H. ,v ood, of Bon Homme county, Dakota Ten1tory' be, and
ncr or loc&tiug 

} l . t d . • t l 1 bl· J ro:id. are 1ere l)' a.ppo111 e comm1ss1oners o ay ont anc esta 1s 1 
saicl road, commencing at Springfield; and and thence by the 
most practicable route to irarshton, in section 6, township 13, 
range 60 west; tl1ence north on section Jine between sections 5 
and 6, to Fire.steel, Hanson county, Dakota 'rerritory. 

When tn meet SEC. 2. Said commissioners on the first day of J nne,or as soon 
ti�t compcim-thereafter as possible, shall meet at Spdngfield, and employ 

suitable persons to assist to lay out, mark, and establish said 
roacl. Said commissioners shall receive fol' their services 
three dollars per day, and their help shall receive reasonable 
com1Jensation for such time as employed by them on said 
road, and the several counties through ,vhich saicl road shall 
pass� shall pay pro 1·ata, the expenses of said road. Said roa� 
shall he }Jlottecl, and a plot filed with the register of deeds of 
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the <;;en�rn] counties in which the roac.1 may nm� on ur b1:for1• 
the tW<'lllieth day of .Jnly, eighte<.->u hundred and sP-,·enty­
three. 

81w. ;1_ Thii"i act sha.11 take effoet irncl lw in forc-t· from and efl�:dr
ntotnke

aft.er i !s pa�sagt� and a,pprova.1. 

-'\pprnn�d . .Tannary flt11, 1873. 

ti-I ,LPTEU t-L 

. .:\ :'\ _\(;T TO LocATI-: A�l> E:3TABLISll A rr.1mu1To1:L\J. UO.\D 

l<"l!O�I ltOC'KPOl:T, IS 1 lAN80N COU!'i'TY. VL\ ,,-JCKJ.OW A:-;l> 
J<'L.\:'-lll!F:.\I·� TO 1\J.11\NF.�OTA 8TATE LI);'F.. 

/J,• ii 1•,itu·/rd h!/ I It,� /,f':_f/islaUr,e Assemol!J of tl,c Territory of 
Dakota: 

�1-:cT111:--; J. That .Jolin Cunningham, !◄1. H. Poster and Eu- N:!.mc� 0r 
' commi:;,;Joua�. 

½1 '1lt· ]{. l\' ewhall. be. and they are herebv a})pointecl com mis- and '\There tu · · · ., locate road. 

�i<.>nl'r� to locate anc.1 e::;tabJish a Territorial ron.d from Rock-
port. i 11 Hanson county: thence nortl1east to inte1·sect a -Jike 
road from Yankton to Breekenriclge, l\linnesota, where saicl 
road nossc•s the Yermillion river,· in town one hundred anc1 
three, (103) rang1-J u:-3; thence on said road to a polnt where it 
nosse::; the. section line running east, between sections 18 and 
24, in town 107, range 00; tlie11ce east on said line, if practica­
ble, l>y

J
?landreau, to intersect the line of the State of Minnl-'­

sota, at a point near section 14, towu 107, range 47. Said lint• 
is a. mail route, J1aving been established by the. last session of 
Congres::;. 

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of said commissioners. or a ma- When
d"'1 , 

meet. no 10w 

jority of them, to meet at Rockport on the first day of July, to 1•rt,c�c(1.

1873, and proceed to locate said road;_ and those commission-
ers that are present at such meeting shall hRrn full power to 
proceed and locat<� without delay said road, and make ancl 
})lat and file the same in the office of the register of deeds of 
the several counties throngl1 wJ1ich said road passf's: and if 

11 
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one or more coulllil'S through which it. pa.::;sl.:'s a.re not organ­
ized, tJwn wirh the register of the countit�s ti1a.t. it is att:.tc.:hed to 
for el�ction purposes; ancl sa,icl <·ommissioners shall ha.n� from 
the 1irst. tla,y of July to the iirst of 8cptemlwr tlien·aftt�r. to 
completP the Jocn,tion of sa.ic1 road. 

:'tiny np 11oin1 SEC. 3. 'l'lw i::aicl commissioner::; shn,l I lmvc p<;W<··r to ap-
1:11uSlitnh.'�. • t l t·t 1 ] 11 l l po1n sn )� -1 11te.s, w 10 s rn. 1an:>, in all resped:--, t H' �;amt 

right8, powers anc1 privileges; and whose tluty ::;ha.I] lll\ tl11· 
�a.me as the oneH lwrein named. 

P:1\'nrc11111- 81-:c.;. 4. Sa.id eommissiouers s]1all hase ]Juwcr to 1•111ploy ali
tui:-:.i/ituu:r:--. 

] l I t t} l t ] l 11 t l · ) ) (ll 

J�:q>cn�c» 
how p:1hl.. 

nec·l'ssa.ry w p � rn . w o a. exp0nses s w. 110 ex<"L\t:.'l �:.< .. 1 

per 1la,r , and s_ha.11 be pa.id at the rate of �n.oo 1wr clar l':t<"lt. 
while llC<'(!�::;arilr employed in said Joca.t.ioH. 

SEc. 5. Said expenses shall he pai<1 by the countil•!:- th1·on�l· 
whir.Ii the road runs. 

w1u:n:ot:1kt· Si-:c. G. 'l'lii� :t<:t shall be in full fore·" from and af't,·r it� pa�-
•:tfoc1. :-:ngP- n.ucl ri.ppronll by t.he Governor. 

;\ pprovt:'<L January Oth
1 

187:-3. 

C KA P'l'-.EU -�T>. 

�'\ x .:\.er To Loe.AT}: ,\:\'JI E!jT�.\JH.t::,11 A '1'1,:1:mTt1J:1.u. 1-tu,\l.• 
f'H0.M 8IIA-lll?'\-K1\l',\ 1 RtCIII,A;\'1) Cotr�TY, TO O:-:WE<�O. H.A�­
SO�l Cocwn:, D. '1'. 

Be i./, eua.cfr<l 'by the Le.gh,lat-toc Assl"TllulV <i/ thr• '/'1.•r·riforv <f 
Dnkota: 

w1 iour1,,)in1- t:>Y.CTJO � 1. 'J.'hnt J. \·V. Bla.ntling� D. \Vilnot 8mitlt, J. Q.

�:!,;�:;;,"J 1��:��: Burbank, bP, and they are hereby a.ppoittted commissioner:-:

�::�d�r 1
"cuiiu� to loc::ttn a Territorial roacl as follows, to-wit: B1•ginniug a�­

southeast eorner of the county seat of Richla.ud eonnty; the11ct,

w,�st alo11g tlic south lJuund:uy of said county ::.:L'at; tl1en<·,· on

the most dirt!d and' p1·:iditr:.J route to Osw(•gn. 
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SEC. 2. It shall he the duty of said commissioner:-:. nr a. ma.- Wbi:u:umc<.'t

.iority ·oft ht>m. to meet at the hon�f_! of J_ ·,v. Blan,�ing� ()t"l &c. 

1 >r before the first day of June, .A. D. 1873, and proc(>ed witlJ 
tlw 11eces:3ary help, to ]oeate said road. 

SEC. ;J. Tlw (•Xpenses incnrred in s11n·ey·ing� marking and hj�-1ri�r;�:�.
l'Stahlishing �aid road, shall be paid by the county of Ricl1-
land when it becomes an organized county. The comrnission-
1.·rs �ha11 each be entit1ec1 to receiYe tl1ree dollars per day
while Hl'l'ess:nih· en1l"a"Pd in snrvevi1w arn1 locati1w thl'.. n r-. .. � e 
:::a.nw.

�EC. l.4] f1. t;aid COllllllissioners shall make }"(�port of location Cotnmi�s!on-

d t• · 1 l ;i f I t h era T<Jm:tl.c:!1u.l an <"Ost O $UH TO:1.<.,i :tllCl cause :l, COJ)}" 0 1 le same O e ti!c rqm:. 

tiled i 11 the ofliee of the Seeretary of the 'J\·rritory, on or lw-
fnre t111� first (1�LY of ,July, A. D. JS7B. 

:-SEC. [fJ] G. Tbis ad shall take effort and be in foree from and efl:�
1
rn 

1.otak�

after its pas::;ag-e and approval. 
.-\ ppr,)H'll. .J n nun.ry 8, J 8i3 . 

..-\ X .-\CT TO LAr Oi;T AND ESTABLISH A 'l'ERJaTORL-\L Ho AD 
FHO)l P.E)LB!:i'A TO ST. ,JOSEPH, JN PE)fBl:fA COUNTY. 

Be ,ft enacted tJ.1} t/Je Leg'i-�lcttloe Assembly of tile Territory of 
Dakota: 

S:i,�cTIO::'i 1. That Judson La :Moure, Charles Bottineau and �au!ca_ or
• comnuss1ouen,

George "\V. Reed, be, and [are] hereby appointed commission- and ho\\"d :o 10-
, c:i.tc ro!I . 

ers to locate and establish a 'l'erritorial roac1 from Pembina 
to'St. Joseph, in the county of Pembina, Territory of Dakota, 
rommencing at the ,vestern terminus of Stutsman street, in 
the town of Pembina; thence in a westerly direction, to Smug­
glers Pointi via Bottineau, Dease, Gengras: to St. J·oe, in town­
ship 163, north range 56 west of the fifth}principa.1 meridian. 



ROADS. 

:u1�n���-lfon���� SJ�C. ¼. lt shall be the clnty of theeonunis!->iOnet·� or a, nrnjol'­
c�c<l. ity of tht�m, to meet at the town of Pembina, on the first day 

of Jun(', A. D. 187B, to proceed to Joca,te saicl roa.c.1, nnd those 
comrnissio11e1's tha.t are present at snc:h meeting, :-:ha1l haYH 
fnll power to file sa.ill commissioll, and ::-hall proceed without· 
delay to locn.tc tte same. :ind mn.kP, and plot, �tJld filr the s:i..m" 
in the o-ffi.cn of the reg�st<:>r of deeds, in the connf-y ()f PPlll­
bina. 

1}�;;;�l:1•t��:i,. SEC. :3. 'l'hc said commissionen; �11all l1axe fnll powt:>r ti; 
"1iiuic.-. appoint subslitntes, who shall have in all re::;ped:-; tlrn :;ame 

power�, rights. anc.1 pridlege�, and whose clnty shnll lw th,� 
same as the commissioners herdn named. 

c.,mmis,-ion- SEC. 4. Sa.id connnissioners shall hare the pun-er to en11J1oy 
,-r� hnvc po,,·1,r · 

1u"cmv1oy 1ic111, all necc:::sary lJelp to a::ssist them in tho location of 8a.ic1 road. 
c.1mpco,:,11t1on. . . • l }land a.11 pnrt1es employed as w<:•11 as tlil� comm1ss10ner::;, s 1a.

E;q1cn�c.s 
how paid. 

be paid at the rate of three c1olhu·s pm· da.y whik nec:e8�arily 
employed in said location. 

Si-:c. o. 'l'he ex:penses incurred i11 local i 11g: �aitl road: ::;ha.P 
he pai<l by tlrn county of Pembina.. 

When to lnkc SEC. G. 'l'h is ad shall talrn (_,ffl:'d fl'lllll a 1111 :t l"t1�r its pa:3�-
etrcct. a.ge and approva.l.

App1·on�<l: Jn..nnai-y 0th, l873.
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